
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny 
Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 14 MARCH 2019  (Pages 3 - 8)

To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2019.

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET  (Pages 9 - 12)
This item provides an opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to update members of the 
Scrutiny Committee on the response of Cabinet to the suggestions made by the 
Committee at their last meeting.

5 ALLOCATION and HOMELESSNESS POLICY  (Pages 13 - 20)
6 UPDATE OF PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT RECRUITMENT  (Pages 21 - 32)
7 RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 44)
8 WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 45 - 50)
9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Date of 
meeting

Thursday, 20th June, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2019  

Members: Councillors Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear, G. Heesom (Vice-Chair), E. Horsfall, 
D. Jones, M. Olszewski, B. Panter, M. Reddish, A. Rout, J Tagg and G White 
(Chair)

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/19

1

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14th March, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Gary White – Chair

Councillors:
S. Burgess A. Gardner H. Maxfield M. Olszewski
B. Panter M. Reddish J Tagg J Williams

Officers Andrew Bird - Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services, 
Jayne Briscoe - Democratic Services Officer, Elaine 
Burgess - Markets and Regeneration Officer, Regeneration 
and Economic Development Manager - Kim Graham, Jo 
Halliday - Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets, Chief 
Executive - Martin Hamilton and Head of Operations - 
Roger Tait

Also in 
Attendance

The Leader of the Council – Councillor S Tagg
Deputy Leader of the Council – Councillor S Sweeney

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Harrison (who was represented by 
Councillor Maxfield) and Councillor Johnson.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 13 DECEMBER 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT YEAR 1 ACTION PLAN (NEWCASTLE TOWN 
CENTRE) 

The Economic Development Strategy 2019-2023 was approved by Cabinet in March 
2018 and work on Year 1 of the Action Plan is ongoing. The Regeneration and 
Economic Development Manager referenced this Strategy, which would be refreshed 
in accordance with the new Council Plan adopted in the autumn of 2018, whilst the 
focus was specifically on the Newcastle Town Centre element for this meeting.  

To highlight the benefit that cultural and recreational events can bestow members 
viewed a short film compilation of The Homecoming.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/19

2

Members directed officers to work with the BID on measures to improve and sustain 
footfall and reduce town centre vacancy rates, currently running at 17 per cent, and 
to develop a unique identity to encourage visitors to the Town Centre.

 Officers acknowledged the challenging position with regard to the development of 
the Ryecroft area and in this respect the Borough was working with partners to 
secure external funding.

It was suggested that displays from the Borough Museum could be relocated to the 
Guildhall to enhance visitor experience to the Town Centre.

Whilst the Chair acknowledged the economic positives discussed by officers to 
demonstrate progress he asked that economic measures be developed and bench 
marked to compare progress against other successful town centre locations to 
demonstrate progress.  From an empirical perspective, the Chair also suggested that 
Cabinet Members go out and visit successful locations.

Agreed: (i) That Cabinet be recommended to develop and undertake a 
benchmarking exercise with successful town centre locations and to undertake a fact 
finding mission, visiting successful areas.

(ii) That Cabinet consider conversion of council owned town 
centre properties to residential accommodation. 

(iii) That Cabinet be requested to enable suitable Borough 
Museum displays to be relocated to the Guild Hall to help inform and enhance the 
experience of visitors.

 

5. TOWN CENTRE MARKET 

In line with a decision of Cabinet (7 November 2018) to undertake a review of the 
Town Centre Market the Markets and Regeneration Officer presented to members on 
two key elements of the consultation process – consultation with the general public 
and consultation with market traders.

The Chief Execut
[...]
nies had been allocated in 
the 2019-20 Capital Programme.

Members considered questions from Mr T Miles in relation to free parking after 1pm 
on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday together with the written  response.

Agreed: That the proposals outlined in the report be accepted and the BID be 
requested to evidence the benefits of changes to parking charges in relation to 
footfall within the Town Centre.

7. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets submitted draft amendments to the 
allocations policy, for scrutiny by the Committee.

Members of the Committee, whilst noting the proposed changes wished to scrutinise 
the changes in greater detail, particularly in relation to homelessness.

Agreed: That consideration of this report be deferred until the next meeting of 
the Committee.

8. RECYCLING AND WASTE SERVICE 

The Head of Recycling and Fleet Services submitted a report which updated 
members on:-

 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling 
collection service.

 Capital requirement for the new recycling collection service.
 The number of times comingled collections have taken place over the last 

quarter.
 Briefing on how the department coped with the recent bad weather and the 

resultant lessons learned and contingency plans taken forward.

Page 5



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 14/03/19

4

 Briefing on governments recently announced consultation for their Resource 
and Waste Strategy

 Quarter 3 Performance – for information.

Without moving collections dates the service aimed to optimise rounds to 
collect the maximum amount of materials in the fewest rounds with the 
fewest vehicles. 

The new green waste service had attracted 32% of households with a 
garden.

Agreed: That the report be noted.

9. PROGRESS REPORT ON TREE MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 

The Head of Operations updated members on progress with the Councils tree work 
programme. 

The provision of an additi
[...]

£2.50  3hrs, up to 4 hrs £3. 

Variable…£1 1 hr, £2 2 hrs, £3 

3hrs, £3.50 4 hrs, £4 5 hrs, up 

to 24 hrs £8, in after 6pm and 

out after 6.30am £1…

13% TCP

Central railway station, range of markets, 

home of County Council/County hall, 

College

Station gateway, Riverside 

shopping centre,  hotel 

development (120 rooms)

243 134,000

Markets, new shopping 

centre, Town Centre 

Partnership, Cheese and Ale 

Festival and Food Festival, 

Ironman Festival

  2 Page of 2

P
age 12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE COMMITTEE

Date 20TH June 2019

REPORT TITLE Rough Sleeping in Newcastle under Lyme
Submitted by: Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets – Joanne Halliday

Portfolio: Well Being and Community Safety  

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny have asked for a report to their June meeting to review 
the situation with Rough Sleepers and our service provision.
This report discusses the issue of Rough Sleeping in Newcastle and the provision available to 
support those people who are sleeping rough on the streets. It also acknowledges options available 
to assist and deter individuals begging in the Town Centre who are perceived to be Rough 
Sleepers.

Recommendations  
For Scrutiny to note the contents of this report. 
For Scrutiny to provide views and recommendations on the Council’s approach to working 
with Rough Sleepers and Beggars in the future. 

Reasons
Addressing rough sleeping and begging in Newcastle is a priority for the borough and its partners. 
Although most people who become homeless will not sleep rough, it is the most visible form of 
homelessness.  It is unsafe and has serious consequences on a person’s health and wellbeing.  
There are many reasons why people end up on the streets and these are often complicated and 
confounded by substance abuse, mental health and offending.

1. Background - Rough Sleeping in Newcastle under Lyme

1.1 The Borough Council is working with partners in the area to co-ordinate services to ensure 
that anyone on the streets or at risk of rough sleeping is able to access advice and support. 

1.2 The level of rough sleeping in the Borough has always been relatively low, however over the 
past couple of years activities associated with rough sleeping has become more visible 
especially in the Town Centre.

1.3 Each year Local Authorities are required to submit either an annual estimate or count for a 
single night in November. The annual estimate for Newcastle-under-Lyme which is 
independently verified by Homeless Link found 4 people in November 2018. In 2017 the 
Council submitted an estimate of 5 rough sleepers following the same process.

1.4 In addition to the estimate, the Rough Sleeper Outreach Team collates data on verified 
rough sleepers in the Borough.  Over the past year (between the 2nd April 2018 and 31st 
March 2019), the team have verified a total of 53 people sleeping rough in Newcastle-under-
Lyme. Verification means the individual has been seen by outreach staff actually bedded 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

down on the streets. Please note the same person can be verified more than once if there 
has been a break in the rough sleeping or at a different location than previously.

1.5 Individual outreach sessions usually identify between 3 and 6 people but not all are willing to 
engage and those that are often known to services, having already been evicted from local 
accommodation services across North Staffordshire due to past behaviours. The individuals 
seen on outreach are not always the same people each time. Individuals do move around, 
not only between locations within the Borough but also there is quite a lot of movement of 
rough sleepers between us and our neighbouring authority areas, particularly Stoke-on-
Trent.

1.6 In Newcastle, based upon outreach data, on average there are 4 male rough sleepers for 
each female found sleeping rough.  The age of those sleeping rough usually falls into the 
following age categories 25-34, 35-44 and 45-54 with the 25-34 age group being the highest. 
An individual's ethnicity status is nearly always White British.  Their economic status is 
usually described as long term sick or not job seeking.  The types of disabilities recorded are 
mobility, progressive disabilities or chronic Illness and mental health issues. Very few are 
ever in receipt of services from social care or secondary mental health services (none in the 
current year of monitoring quarters). It is also very rare that individuals who sleep rough in 
the borough are ex armed forces (again none recorded in the current year of monitoring 
quarters). Just over a quarter of those officially verified by the rough sleeper's team in the 
past year of monitoring are under a community rehabilitation company (13).

1.7 The outreach team receives referrals from members of the public who see people sleeping 
rough, from partner agencies or self-referrals when people approach the team directly for 
assistance.  A Freephone number (0800 970 2304) is available along with the opportunity for 
people to report rough sleepers online via the Streetlink website (www.streetlink.org.uk).

1.8 Staff from the outreach team work closely with Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) to identify 
and work with everyone found rough sleeping to help to support them into services.  During 
the past year the Rough Sleepers Team successfully helped 14 new rough sleepers off the 
streets before they slept out for a second night. However there is a cohort of around 16 
people who sleep rough on a regular basis either in Newcastle or Stoke in between staying 
with friends and stays in prison and hospital. These are identified as either returning or 
entrenched rough sle
[...]
ping is often associated with nuisance activities such as begging, street drinking 
and anti-social behaviour and Newcastle Town Centre has experienced levels of anti-social 
behaviour. As this report highlights, homelessness is a complex issue and entrenched 
homelessness presents particular difficulties; addictions and criminal and offending 
behaviour may be a symptom of homelessness as well as an underlying cause.

2.8 There are individuals in Newcastle who present themselves as Rough Sleepers when many 
in fact have have accommodation and are in receipt of benefits.  These individuals are using 
locations specifically to beg for money and food.Some members of the public feel intimidated 
and frightened when approached by beggars and this can have a negative impact on our 
local communities. There are a range of powers available to both the Council and the Police 
to tackle these activities.  When outreach and engagement opportunities have either been 
exhausted or intelligence demonstrates that individuals are not legitimate rough sleepers, 
the Council working with the Police, are able to employ a range of interventions designedto 
address problematic  behaviours which impacts on our community. 
These steps include (but are not limited to);
• Issuing section 35 dispersal notices to individuals causing issues for up to 48 hours.

Page 15



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

• Issuing Community Protection Warning Notices (CPNWs) to persistent offenders and 
if breached applying for Community Behaviour Orders (CBO’s) or Injunctions which stipulate 
a list of conditions enforced by the Courts.
• Implementing a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) which stipulates a range of 
conditions which if breached can result in on the spot Fixed Penalty Notices for persistent 
and/or aggressive begging.

2.9 The Council’s Partnership Team leads on addressing nuisance behaviour within our Town 
Centre and work closely with a range of
[...]
ecruitment

Submitted by: Head of Planning and Development – Mr Guy Benson

Portfolio: Planning and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide as requested by the Chair information on the Planning Service

Recommendations 

For Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of this report

Reasons

This report was requested by members of the Scrutiny Committee

1. Background

1.1 Members may recall that at its July 2018 the Committee received a report on the Planning 
Service (including both Development Management and Planning Policy) with a review of 
case load, % compliance with required completion of workload, a review of number of staff 
vacancies within the department and the action plan to fill this gap.  

1.2 The Chair has asked for an update on the position with particular reference to the staffing 
position and this is provided below

2. Issues – Principal Elements of the Planning Service Caseload

Planning Policy

2.1 Preparation of the Joint Local Plan, in conjunction with the City Council, involving the 
commissioning of a range of evidence including the Joint Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment, the Employment Land Review, a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and a range 
of other studies. Target to get the new Local Plan through an Examination in Public by 2021. 
A number of  further stages are required to get to that point. Policies within Core Spatial 
Strategy being held to be out of date on appeal.

2.3 Supporting currently 4 Qualifying Bodies preparing  their Neighbourhood Plans – each at a 
different stage – and further interest being expressed

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

2.4 Annual Monitoring of housing, employment, retail and leisure development across the 
Borough 

2.5 Annual Calculation of the 5 year housing land supply position within the Borough

2.6 Annual preparation of Council’s Brownfield Sites Register

2.7 Fulfilling the ongoing duty to cooperate
[...]
onsider following requests from the Chair 
for updates and statements on the following issues:-

 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling collection 
service.

 What the service will look like. 

 Update briefing on current absence and sickness levels within the department and 
progress on the implementation of new policies.

 Quarter 4 performance – for information

Recommendations 

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 At its meeting on 17th October 2018, Cabinet resolved that the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee receive regular updates from the 
Cabinet Member on the detailed planning and modelling of the new recycling service 
including timescales and costs in the run up to its implementation to help shape its 
design and direction and report back into the Cabinets decision making process.

1.2 In addition to these updates this report details what the service will look like, in terms 
of operations and communications. There is an update on absence and sickness 
issues as reported at Decembers Scrutiny meeting, and changes made to the 
corporate policy for managing these issues.

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

2. Issues

2.1 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling 
collection service. 

Progress on development and implementation of the new recycling and food waste 
collection service is progressing to plan.

A steering group has been formed, Chaired by the Executive Director of Operational 
Services, and is made up of cross corporate departmental representatives who need 
to have input into and provide support for the project moving forward. The Group 
also has Cabinet member representation from the Portfolio Holder’s for Recycling & 
Environmental services, and Finance.

In addition to this a workforce steering group has also been formed, with 
representatives from the operational workforce, who will help with development of 
the new service, and are contributing positively with discussions around route 
planning and options for different working patterns.

In terms of specific work streams, the following progress has been made –

Round Modelling
Detailed data capture for existing refuse rounds are now complete. The new 
recycling service, which utilises wheeled bins will be based on refuse work, therefore 
this is the data set which is necessary to commence modelling the most efficient 
options. It is vital to capture as much data / information as possible, in order to 
ensure effective and realistic modelling of rounds.

Round modelling is now taking place using specialist software, called routesmart. 
This piece of work will provide a number of options in terms of different working 
patterns, i.e., do we operate on a four or five day week, double shift patterns, and will 
confirm the exact number of vehicles, together with necessary contingency 
arrangements to operate the complete service, including refuse and garden waste 
collections. The input from the operational staff is vital to the success of the process, 
and testing of proposed rounds with correct type of vehicle is planned to take place 
in the months leading up to the new service coming into operation, in order to ensure 
maximum reliability of collections.
 
Procurement

Procurement of wheeled bins and bags to hold cardboard and paper have 
commenced and are on track in terms of the project plan for the service. Prices are 
being obtained for 60,000 wheeled bins, and 80,000 bags, which are planned for 
distribution over six to eight week commencing in February 2020. Examples of these 
will be available for the meeting on the 20th June.

Procurement of vehicles to operate the service has also commenced, for the supply 
of at least 7 split body RCV’s, and 7 food waste vehicles.

Page 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Communications Development

Branding for
[...]
nagement 
Operations Budget Allocation
Economic Development Year 1 
Action Plan
Homelessness Policy (deferred 
to June meeting)
Allocations Policy

Thursday 14 March 2019

Future Recycling Strategy

P
age 49



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Single Use Plastics – following 
motion at Council
Management of the Borough 
Market
Update of  Planning and 
Enforcement Recruitment

Request from the Chair

Allocations and Homelessness 
Policy

Deferred from last meeting

Recycling Service Update Committee decision
Work Programme To discuss the work programme and potential topics that 

Committee members would like to scrutinise over the 
forthcoming year

Thursday 20 June 2019

To keep under review:

 Development of the Rycroft area
 Update report following review of the tree management contract in February 2020

Review of Single Use Plastics 
Reduction Strategy

Request from Cabinet - 5 June 2019Wednesday 25 September 
2019

Climate Change Mitigation Request from Council  - 3 April 2019
Thursday 12 December 2019
Thursday 12 March 2020
Thursday 18 June 2020

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 14 MARCH 2019
	4 UPDATE FROM CABINET
	Town Centre bench marking - formatting (2)

	5 ALLOCATION and HOMELESSNESS POLICY
	6 UPDATE OF PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT RECRUITMENT
	Appendix 1a (2)
	Appendix 1b (2)

	7 RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Communications Plan RWS v4 (2)

	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	UpdatedWorkProgramme (3)




Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

1

ECONOMY, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Mayor's Consort - Councillor Gary White – Chair

A. Fear A. Gardner G. Heesom
E. Horsfall M. Reddish J. Tagg

Officers:

Also in attendance:

Guy Benson – Head of Planning and Development
Andrew Bird – Head of Recycling, Waste and Fleet Services
Jayne Briscoe – Democratic Services Officer
Caroline Elwood – Interim Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer
Rob Foster – Head of Leisure and Cultural Services
Jo Halliday – Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets
Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager

Councillor T Johnson (Cabinet member for Environment and 
Recycling)
Councillor S Sweeney (Cabinet member for Finance and 
Efficiency)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Olszewski, Councillor Panter and Councillor 
Rout (who was represented by Councillor A Gardner), 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 14 MARCH 2019 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 be agreed as 
a correct record. 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Sweeney provided an update report in response to 
the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee to Cabinet on 14 March.  
This included the Economic Development Year 1 Action Plan, the conversion of 
Council owned town centre properties to residential accommodation, the relocation 
and display of exhibits at the Guildhall and car parking charges. Information 
concerning a visit to Nantwich Town Centre by the Cabinet member on June 19 for 
the purpose of benchmarking was also circulated at the meeting.

The Cabinet member felt that Nantwich was a ‘destination’ town and a place that 
Newcastle could aspire to become. Parking in the Town was half the cost of 
Newcastle.



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

2

Agreed That the Cabinet member be asked to undertake 3 further visits, (to 
include a visit to Leek to view the Totally Local market), prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

St Georges Chambers were being investigated as to suitability for conversion to 
residential accommodation.

A part of the Burgess exhibition would be relocated to the Guildhall to illustrate the 
history of the Borough.

Councillor Sweeney would continue to press the BID for recent car parking/footfall 
data. The car parking strategy was expected in September.  Members went on to 
discuss the replacement of car parking machines and concluded that a combination 
of a cash/cashless facility at the most frequently used car parks was preferable.

Agreed: That the car parking strategy be reported to the September meeting of 
this Committee  

Councillor Sweeney also updated members in respect to the request for an electricity 
supply to be installed for use by the market stallholders and stated that this would be 
carried out within the near future.  The cost of the removal of surplus stalls was 
£1200 per stall and in this respect the Antiques Forum had indicated that their 
members would be able to fill all the stalls. 

5. ALLOCATION AND HOMELESSNESS POLICY 

In response to a request from the Committee (14 March 2019) the Head of Housing, 
Regeneration and Assets submitted a report which reviewed the situation regarding 
rough sleepers together with the provision which is available to those people who are 
sleeping rough on the streets.  The report also considered the options available to 
assist and deter individuals begging in the Town Centre who are perceived to be 
rough sleepers.

Addressing rough sleeping and begging was a priority for the Borough.  Together 
with partners the Borough had co-commissioned a Rough Sleepers Outreach Service 
with Stoke on Trent City Council and run by Brighter Futures and was working to co-
ordinate services to ensure that anyone on the streets or at risk of rough sleeping 
was able to access advice and support. 

The Rough Sleeper Outreach Team had verified a total of 53 people sleeping rough 
between 2 April 2018 and 31 March 2019, and around 4 rough sleepers per day in 
2018.During the past year 14 new rough sleepers had been helped off the streets 
before they slept out for a second night; however there was a group of 16 entrenched 
rough sleepers who remained on a regular basis either in Newcastle or Stoke on 
Trent.

Continuing, the report set out the range of support available to a person sleeping 
rough. Homelessness was a complex issue and entrenched homelessness 
presented particular difficulties including addictions and criminal and offending 
behaviour. There was a range of powers available to both the Council and the Police 
to tackle these activities when outreach and engagement opportunities had either 
been exhausted or intelligence demonstrated that individuals were not legitimate 
rough sleepers were set out.



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

3

Officers encouraged members of the public to contact the Rough Sleepers Outreach 
telephone number with knowledge of rough sleepers so that help could be given.

Members discussed the Make it Count Scheme and, whilst it was acknowledge that 
publicity should be very sensitive, the profile and aims of the Scheme should 
continue to  be raised with business, the public and rough sleepers. 

The Government was committed to halving rough sleeping by 2022 and ending it by 
2027 which is supported by funding and in this respect the Council had been 
successful in bidding for funding and had achieved £45,000 to cover the costs of a 
Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator post for 19/20.

In general members were supportive of the activities being carried out to help and 
support rough sleepers although Councillor Fear contrasted the picture with the 
absence of beggars in Nantwich Town Centre where there was no offer of support 
services and questioned whether there was a link between homelessness and the 
provision of services.

Agreed: That Cabinet be requested to support further sensitive PR work and 
comprehensive communications work around the Make it Count Scheme.

6. UPDATE OF PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT RECRUITMENT 

Following on from a previous report (4 July 2018) the Head of Planning and 
Development submitted a report which updated members on the Planning Service.  
The report included a review of case load, percentage compliance with required 
completion of workload, a review of the number of staff vacancies within the 
department and the current action plan to meet the need identified. 

It was reported that out of 339 District Councils the Borough Council, on the basis of 
the most recently available figures, ranked 313rd for the speed of determination of 
applications for major development, 303rd for speed of determination in relation to 
applications for non-major developments, ranked 227th in relation to appeals for 
major development decisions and 62nd in relation to appeals for non-major 
development decisions. 

The Chair noted that the Authority was in the bottom quartile in a number of areas 
and questioned further on specific measures to help address the difficulties. In 
response the officer explained that a shortage of qualified planning officers 
contributed to the poor performance issues and the ability of the Authority to attract 
suitable qualified applicants within a financially competitive market.

Agreed: Cabinet be requested to review the circumstances leading to the 
shortage of qualified officers within the planning department and to put in place an 
effective recruitment and retention policy. 

Specifically, Cabinet is requested to review the reasons for the 
Councils planning performance to be in the lower quartile across the country and to 
provide recommendations as to what is required to support the function to ensure 
substantive improvements.

7. RECYCLING SERVICE UPDATE 

The Head of Recycling and Fleet Services submitted a report which updated 
members on:-



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

4

 Progress on the development for the introduction of the new recycling collection 
service.

 What the service will look like
 Update briefing on the current absence and sickness levels within the 

department and progress on the implementation of new policies
 Quarter 4 performance – for information.

The report outlined progress on the development for the introduction of the new 
recycling collection service.  Detailed data capture for existing refuse rounds was 
complete and this would ensure the effective and realistic modelling of rounds which 
was now underway. The procurement of wheeled bins and bags to hold cardboard 
and paper have commenced and the Committee was able to examine samples of 
these at the meeting.  Procurement of vehicles (at least 7 split body RCV and 7 food 
waste vehicles) to operate the service has also commenced. Branding for the new 
service was complete and a communications plan approved.

Sickness and absence levels had recently reduced and the Officer thanked the HR 
Department for their additional support.

Members viewed the proposed recycling containers and engaged in discussions 
around their ease of use.  Concern was expressed at the weight of a full paper/card 
recycling bag for some residents. It would be possible to request an additional bag 
and also the existing blue box could be used.  Assisted collection would remain in 
place.

The existing garden waste bins were not suitable for use and all brown bins would be 
collected in September.

Moving to look at communications on social media and the need to ensure robust 
timely and correctly informed communication to resident’s it was noted that the 
recycling officer within the department was well placed to respond and inform; they 
concluded that communication was critical to the success of the introduction of the 
new recycling scheme. Members requested that the paper recycling bag be 
sufficiently weighted to prevent it blowing away and voted 5 for and 2 against in 
favour of the new recycling system.

Agreed:  It was agreed that the communication element of informing residents 
of the new system is of paramount importance and it was requested that Cabinet 
ensured that the department prioritised the communications aspect and works closely 
with Andrew Bird. 

Agreed: It was also requested that the recycling team, through Andrew Bird, 
had control of the Councils Facebook page specifically to respond to residents 
queries.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chief Executive submitted a report on Work Programme Planning and invited 
members of the Committee to submit items for consideration.

Agreed: That the September meeting would consider a report on single use 
plastics reduction strategy; climate change mitigation; an update on the development 
of the Rycroft area; recycling service update.



Economy, Environment & Place Scrutiny Committee - 20/06/19

5

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

MAYOR'S CONSORT - COUNCILLOR GARY WHITE
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.40 pm


